

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/2/2021 1:12 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 999431

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HOOD CANAL SHELLFISH COMPANY, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
AND CONTINGENT CROSS-PETITION

Jose Vera, WSBA #25534
Vera & Associates PLLC
100 W. Harrison, South Tower,
Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98119-4218
(206) 217-9300
Attorney for Laure Iddings and
Earl James Iddings

Robert M. Smith, WSBA #47674
Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874
Daniel Kelly-Stallings, WSBA #44445
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580
Attorneys for Hood Canal Shellfish
Company, Earl James Iddings, Laure
Iddings, Lloyd Earl Iddings, and
Marlene Iddings

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. DNR’s petition does not warrant review under RAP 13.4.....	8
B. The Court of Appeals adhered to established law in concluding that DNR failed to plead a claim to quiet title to the uplands property.	9
C. The Court of Appeals adhered to established law in concluding that genuine issues of material fact regarding the delineation of tideland boundaries precluded summary judgment.....	13
D. If the Court accepts review of any issue raised by DNR, it should review the Court of Appeals’ exclusion of extrinsic evidence.	16
1. The Court of Appeals’ holding is contrary to <i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> and <i>Rinehold v. Renne</i>	16
2. The Court of Appeals misconstrued <i>Davidson</i> and <i>Pearl Oyster</i>	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	16
<i>Davidson v. Washington</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991)	18
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 23–24, 974 P.2d 847 (1999)	10
<i>Hood Canal Shellfish Co., et al. v. State</i> , No. 53486-0-II, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. June 2, 2021).....	11
<i>Kelly v. Tonda</i> , 198 Wn. App. 303, 393 P.3d 824 (2017)	12, 16, 17
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004)	10
<i>Lake Chelan Shores Homeowners Ass’n v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 168, 313 P.3d 408 (2013)	12
<i>Larson v. Nelson</i> , 118 Wn. App. 797, 77 P.3d 671 (2003)	12
<i>Pearl Oyster Co. v. Heuston</i> , 57 Wash. 533, 107 P. 349 (1910).....	18, 19
<i>Rinehold v. Renne</i> , No. 98694-1, slip op. (Wn. July 29, 2021)	12, 16, 17

<i>Seven Gables Corporation v. MGM/UA Entertainment Company,</i> 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	13
<i>Spath v. Larsen,</i> 20 Wn.2d 500, 517–18, 148 P.2d 834 (1944)	19
<i>State v. Sturtevant,</i> 76 Wash. 158, 135 P. 1035 (1913)	20
<i>Strand v. State,</i> 16 Wn.2d 107, 132 P.2d 1011 (1943)	16, 20
Other Authorities	
RAP 13.4	13
